REQUEST
(VAR1904) Brian S. Jones, 3388 Kayelin Ct., is requesting to locate an accessory building in the
front yard, a variance from Sec. 3.4(A) which states that accessory buildings and uses shall not be
erected in any front or required side yard and from Sec. 3.4(F) which states in residential districts, a
detached accessory building shall be located in the rear yard or non-required side yard of the lot; in
an (AG) Agriculture district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-05-200-040, located at
3388 Kayelin Ct., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
The request is to locate an accessory building in the front yard of both Meana Dr. and Kayelin Ct.
The proposed location of the accessory building is now 28.6 feet from the easement for the private
street of Meana Dr. and 68.7 feet from the easement for the private street of Kayelin Ct. The
property owner presented to the Township for both the variance and the building permit application
that the accessory building would be at least 69 feet from the private street of Meana Dr. and at least
120 feet from the private street of Kayelin Dr. Therefore, based on the fact that property owner
stated that as the location, a condition of approval had been to locate the accessory building as
presented by the property owner.
Note that these are private streets, which were removed from the Zoning Ordinance in 2000 and are
currently ONLY allowed in Planning Unit Developments. The property owner actually owns the
property that the private street is located on. The reason for the removal of allowing private streets
was due to the many problems that occurred with private streets, such as maintenance, paving and
snow removal.
HISTORY
1. On August 24, 2019, the Township Board approved the private street of Meana Dr. Note that
the street itself is different from a public street because the property owners actually own the
land to the property line. The property owners actually own the street as well, and are
responsible for all maintenance, plowing and repaving. The Ottawa County Road Commission
is not in any way involved with private streets.
#980824-08 - Private Street (PRST9802) Linda Meana-3495 Fillmore St.
Moved by Delwin South, seconded by James Holtvluwer, to approve Private Street
(PRST9802) Linda Meana-3495 Fillmore St., for permission to have a private street, under
section 3.26, on parcels of land described as P.P.# 70-10-32-400-024; 70-14-05-200-002; 7014-05-200-015; and 70-14-05-100-008; in (AG) Agriculture and (RR) Rural Residential
Districts, located at 3495 Fillmore St.
Note: As recommended by the Planning Commission, as shown on the drawing dated 8-1298, with the cross section added as shown on the plan dated 7-1-98, and the word
"preliminary" struck from exhibit A, to read "permanent overall description." Advertised on
8-4-98. Signed maintenance Agreements and Easements have been provided and are on file
in the office. Consumers Power easement letter submitted.
MOTION CARRIED.
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2. At the December 13, 2017 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for Brian Jones, 3388 Kayelin
Ct., to locate an accessory building in the front yard with the condition that it be at least 69 feet
from the private street of Meana Dr. and at least 120 feet from the private street of Kayelin Ct.
The reason for the stipulation of the distances from the private streets was because the applicant
submitted an application and drawing with those exact numbers. Therefore, it was the location
that the applicant proposed and, after the variance was granted, the location that was
submitted on the signed building permit application and on the site plan accompanying the
building permit application. Note also that the building permit was approved and issued on
April 4, 2018 for the accessory building to be located as per the variance that was granted.
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Excerpt of the minutes of the December 13, 2017 ZBA minutes:
#171213-02 – (VAR1706) Brian S. Jones, 3388 Kayelin Ct.
Moved by Greg Honderd, seconded by Josiah Samy, to adopt the staff report as finding of
fact and to approve the variance (VAR1706) Brian S. Jones, 3388 Kayelin Ct., to locate an
accessory building in the front yard, a variance from Sec. 3.4(A) which states that
accessory buildings and uses shall not be erected in any front or required side yard and
from Sec. 3.4(F) which states in residential districts, a detached accessory building shall
be located in the rear yard or non-required side yard of the lot; in an (AG) Agriculture
district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-05-200-040, located at 3388 Kayelin
Ct., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the finding that the
request meets the seven standards of the ordinance, and with the following conditions:
1) The accessory building shall meet all other ordinance requirements, including size,
height, location on the lot (other than it may be in the front yard) and shall be at least
69 feet from the private street of Meana Dr. and at least 120 feet from the private
street of Kayelin Dr.
2) All other accessory buildings and structures (regulated by Sec. 3.4(I)) shall be
removed from the site prior to construction commencing for this accessory building.
3) The accessory building shall contain no residential use and no home occupation.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

3.

In the fall of 2018 the Township became aware that the accessory building was in progress
of being constructed without the submission or approval of a foundation survey.
Note Sec. 3.61 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a survey to be submitted showing the
dimension from the poured foundation to the property line.
Sec. 3.61 REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING RECONSTRUCTION.
(C)
All construction which includes a foundation of poured walls below the average lot
grade shall be surveyed by a licensed surveyor and a copy of the survey shall be filed
with and approved by the zoning department before the foundation wall is
inspected and before any construction is commenced upon the foundation. Such
survey is required to be drawn from the foundation wall and to show the following:
(1) Measured dimension of setback distances from the foundation to all property
lines;

4.

Further, during the constructions no building inspections have ever been done because no
building inspections are ever conducted until after the survey is approved by the Zoning
Department. The Township became aware of this situation in the fall of 2018.
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CURRENT SITUATION
When the property owner was contacted in the fall of 2018, he submitted a survey; however,
the survey shows that the building was not constructed in the location submitted by the
applicant both for the variance and for the building permit application. The building is
located 28.6 feet from the easement for Meana Dr., rather than the 69 feet presented by the
property owner, and it is located 68.7 feet from Kayelin Ct., rather than the 120 feet
presented by the property owner.

At this point, the site is not in compliance with the variance that was granted and is not in
compliance with the building permit that was issued. The options for the property owner
are as follows:
a. Demolish the building.
b. Move the building to the location submitted and approved with the variance, and
submitted with the building permit application.
c. Obtain a variance for the current location of the building.
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CURRENT VARIANCE REQUEST
Two points should be considered:
1. The survey dated 12-17-2018 from Feenstra and Associates looks very much like the
drawing initially submitted by the property owner when requesting the variance in 2017.
The difference is the numbers. It appears that the property owner initially measured to the
pavement rather than to the right-of-way easement. Further, the pavement is not centered
within the right-of-way easement.
2. This is a private street (as noted above, no longer allowed in the Zoning Ordinance except for
PUDs) and the property owner actually owns to the property line of his parcel. The private
street is actually on part of the property owner’s parcel. The right-of-way easement is an
easement for the rest of the properties on this private street and NOT a public easement to the
Ottawa County Road Commission. Therefore, even though the setback of 28.6 feet is to the
easement, the property owner actually owns past that point. However, any new construction
would have to meet the front yard setback requirement of 40 feet from the right-of-way
easement.
PICTURES
The subject property is at the northeast. Note that the neighbor to the southwest has an accessory
building in the front yard, much closer to the pavement of the private street. The neighbor
signed an AG affidavit stating that his accessory building would only be use for agricultural
purposes. Therefore, no building permit was required (no survey and no inspections are required
for AG buildings as per the building code).
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Below is the drawing submitted with the neighbor’s Zoning Compliance application. Note he
lists the barn as 40 feet from the right-of-way easement. However, this building is closer to the
road than the applicant’s accessory building, see the picture below the drawing.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for VAR1904

page 6

Below are pictures of the applicant’s parcel with completed accessory building.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for VAR1904

page 7

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for VAR1904

page 8

BELOW IS THE REVIEW THAT WAS SUBMITTED TO THE ZBA IN 2017
Below is the review that was submitted to the ZBA with the applicant’s first variance
request in 2017. Note that it is still relevant, except that the accessory building is now in
the required front yard, rather than the non-required front yard. However, again, this is a
private street and, in essence, the property owner does own the property to the property
line, including the private street.
The ZBA should determine if the standards of the ordinance are currently met, in the same
manner at the initial request.
***************************************************************************
The applicant is requesting to construct a 1,200 square foot accessory building in the front yard
(in front of the house on both streets on a corner lot, but not in the required front yard) and
the ordinance only allows the accessory building to be in the rear or non-required side yard.
Note that all yards that abut a street are considered front yards for setback purposes. The reason
for the request is because the lot is heavily wooded with major elevation changes.
The parcel is located on a private street that was approved in 1998. The private street ordinance
was adopted in 1996 with the intention to provide for the development of land that was not
suitable to be developed in the conventional way with public streets. This area met the intention
of the ordinance because public streets could not be constructed on this rural hilly land due to the
major elevation changes, deep ravines and proximity to the Grand River. The private street
ordinance was deleted in 2000 because many applications were submitted by developers looking
to circumvent the subdivision ordinance and to create streets with long cul de sacs having no
interconnectivity to adjacent parcels. Since 2000, private streets are only allowed in PUDs and
in site condo developments.
The parcel is slightly larger than 2 acres and Sec. 3.4(E)(4) allows a parcel over two acres in size
in an (AG) Agriculture district to have an accessory building with a maximum area of 1,200
square feet. The applicant has provided a sketch showing that the accessory building will be
located a minimum of 69 feet from the private
street of Meana Dr. and a minimum of 120
feet from the private street of Kayelin Ct.,
behind a grove of trees. The proposal is for
the accessory building to have the same
shingles and siding as the house, but a
different pitch to the roof.
The variance request is only to locate the
accessory building in the front yard (not
required front yard) and the accessory
building will comply with all other ordinance
regulations.
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View from Meana Dr. and Kayelin Ct.

DISCUSSION
In regard to locating the accessory building in the front yard, the particular circumstances
affecting this parcel are:
1. The parcel is located on a hilly private street in a rural area.
2. This site is slightly over 2 acres with the house located about 117 feet from the private
street of Meana Dr. and about 130 from the private street of Kayelin Ct.
3. The accessory building will be at least 69 feet from the private street of Meana Dr. and at
least 120 feet from the private street of Layelin Dr. Many trees exist between the house and
both of the private streets. The accessory building will be mostly obscured from the streets.
4. The site has major elevation changes due to ravines.
5. The request is to locate the accessory building in the front yard, but NOT the required front
yard. This diagram below depicts the difference between a front yard and a required front yard.
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6. The Planning Commission considered drafting language to allow accessory buildings in the
front yard under certain circumstances such as these when the lot is large, there are elevation
changes, the building would be located a great distance off the road, and the lot is heavily
wooded. However, it was cumbersome to write language that includes all of those situations.
So the Planning Commission determined that these situations would be best handled by the
ZBA to review each circumstance.

HISTORY
The ZBA has approved similar variance requests for accessory buildings to be located in the
front yard. However, ALL of these variances were granted for the accessory buildings to be
located in the front yard, not the required front yard which encompasses the 40 foot front
yard setback. In each of these instances when the variance was granted, the request met the
seven standards and the lot had particular elements, such as very large front yards and trees and
elevation changes. Plus, ALL the accessory buildings were proposed to be further back
than the required front yard setback, helping to mitigate the waiver from ordinance
requirements.
1. At the March 22, 2017 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1702) Todd and
Sara Cozolino, 2025 Jackson St., are requesting to locate an accessory building in the front
yard, based on the findings that the seven standards of the ordinance have been met and due
to topography and ravines.
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2. At the September 28, 2016 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1604) David
Luurtsema, 675 Jackson St., to have an accessory building in the front yard, based on the
findings that the request has unique circumstances related to the great distance from the road,
the heavily wooded lot and the elevation changes.
3. At the May 27, 2015 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1507) Raymond
Statema, 9687 Bend Dr., to locate an accessory building in the front yard, based on the
finding that the request has unique circumstances related to the ravines and meets the seven
standards of the ordinance as noted in the staff report, with the condition that the accessory
building shall meet all other ordinance requirements, including size, height, location on the
lot (other than it may be in the front yard) and shall be at least 700 feet from the road rightof-way line which will put it past the narrow part of the parcel.
4. At the August 27, 2014, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1405) F. Dale Valkier, 10078
Bend Dr., to locate an accessory building in the front yard because the 7 standards of the
ordinance were met, including the unusual circumstances that the lot was large, heavily
wooded and affected by a floodplain and ravines and elevation changes.
5. At the December 10, 2014 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1407) Gary
Troost, 5461 Kenowa Ave., Grandville, to have one accessory buildings located in a front
yard, because the lot is deep and is wooded, the house was built three/quarters of the way
back on the lot, over 860 feet from the street and the rear yard has a lower elevation and a
septic system and drain field.
6. At the August 28, 2013 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1305) D. J.
VanderSlick, 4958 4th Ave., to have an accessory building in the front yard, because the
standards of the ordinance were met and the building was a long way off the road and there
were trees on the site.
7. At the June 26, 2013 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1303) Steve Jongsma,
1112 Parsons St., to have an accessory building in the front yard because of the unusual
circumstances of the property such as a large lot, many trees and elevation changes.
8. At the September 26, 2012 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1208) Michael
Kooienga Builder, 3984 Ivanrest, Grandville, to locate an accessory building in the front
yard at 817 Parsons.
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REVIEW – For locating the accessory building in the front yard.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR1706

Applicant

Brian S. Jones

Address

3388 Kayelin Dr.

Request

accessory building in front yard

Date

For December 13, 2017 meeting

#

YES

1
2

X

3

X

4

X

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

5

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

X

7

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The ZBA should determine if standards 1, 5 and 7 are met and if they concur with the review
presented.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The spirit of the ordinance is to
regulate the size, height and location of buildings on the lot in order to provide for the
orderly development of land and to set minimum standards to protect property values and
prevent unsightly development. This is a rural area in nature, with large lots on private
streets with acreage, heavy foliage and ravines. This site is over 2 acres. The proposal is
for the accessory building to be located at least 69 feet from the private street of Meana
Dr. and at least 130 from the private street of Kayelin Ct. and visibility will be obscured
from both the roads.
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
Appears to be met. The unique circumstances that apply to this situation are related to
the following:
5. The parcel is located on a private street in a very rural area.
6. The entire area is heavily wooded and the accessory building will visible will be obscured from
the road.
7. The site has elevation changes in the rear yard.
8. The house was built 130 feet from Kayelin Cr. And 117 feet from Meana Dr.
9. The accessory building is proposed to be a minimum of 69 feet from Meana Dr. and a minimum
of 120 feet from Kayelin Ct.
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Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Appears to be met. If located at least 69 feet from Meana Dr. and at least 120 feet from
Kayelin Ct., the accessory building would be located a substantial distance from the roads
and mitigated by the woods. Further, this site is located on a private street.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The ZBA has granted variance
under similar circumstances. In addition, some of the neighboring site actually have
accessory buildings closer to the road than this accessory building is proposed to be. The
neighboring house at 9441 Meana Dr. has 2240 square foot agriculture accessory building in
the front yard. (Note that AG buildings can be either the principal or accessory use and can,
therefore, be located in front of a house. Also there is no limit on the number or sizes of AG
buildings.)

Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
MET.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The action that necessitated the
variance request to be located within the front yard appears to be the location of the house
on the lot, elevation changes, and heavy woods.
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********************************************************************************

NEW OPTION FOR MOTION
The ZBA should determine if the standards of the ordinance have been met.
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to
(approve or
deny) variance (VAR1904) Brian S. Jones, 3388 Kayelin Ct., to locate an accessory
building in the front yard, a variance from Sec. 3.4(A) which states that accessory
buildings and uses shall not be erected in any front or required side yard and from Sec.
3.4(F) which states in residential districts, a detached accessory building shall be located
in the rear yard or non-required side yard of the lot; in an (AG) Agriculture district, on a
parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-05-200-040, located at 3388 Kayelin Ct.,
Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the finding that the request
(meets or does not meet) the seven standards of the ordinance. (If
applicable) Specifically, standards (
_) have been
(met or not
met) and the reasons are
,
(OPTIONAL) with the following conditions:
1) The accessory building shall meet all other ordinance requirements, including size,
height, location on the lot (other than it may be in the front yard) and shall be
constructed as shown on the survey from Feenstra and Associates dated 12-172018.
2) The accessory building shall contain no residential use and no home occupation.
3) The property owner shall have all building inspections conducted and the accessory
building SHALL meet all building codes.
4) If it is not possible to have the building inspections conducted or if the accessory
building does not or could not be brought into compliance with all applicable building
codes, it shall be removed, moved or demolished immediately.
5) There shall be no use of this building until it has been verified that the structure
complies with all applicable building codes.
6)Failure to comply with the variance as granted results in a violation of the Zoning
Ordinance section that is the subject of the request, which is Sec. 3.4(A) and Sec.
3.4(F).
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